

MACT 264/21

SHIV KUMAR SAROLOIYA Vs. RAM KEWAL

04.04.2026

Present: Shri Vipin Kumra Mishra, Ld. Counsel for
petitioner through VC.
Shri Ankit Verma, Ld. Counsel for driver and owner
alognwith driver.
Shri V. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance
company.

Matter is at the stage of RE.

Application filed on behalf of insurance company
for examining witness from Shivam hospital.

It is seen that the concerned doctor from the hospital
has already been examined as PW-2. The said witness was cross
examined by Ld. Counsel for insurance company. There is no
ground to allow the application for examining another witness
from the said hospital as respondent witness. Accordingly, the
application is dismissed.

RE is directed to be closed.

Put up for final arguments as recording of statement
of petitioner under Clause 29 MCTAP on **29.05.2026**.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/04.04.2026